

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO. 11 - 3 - 30 - 4

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE HOWARD BUFORD RECREATION AREA, OUTSIDE OF THE MT. PISGAH ARBORETUM, TO ALLOW FOR SEARCH AND RESCUE TRAINING IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 2011 OREGON ASSOCIATION OF MOUNTED POSSES SEARCH AND RESCUE SYMPOSIUM

Whereas, mounted posse's play an important role in search and rescue efforts across the State of Oregon, including Lane County, and

Whereas, the Oregon Association of Mounted Posses plans to hold the 2011 Search and Rescue Symposium at the Howard Buford Recreation Area May 20-22, 2011, and

Whereas, Lane County Public Works Parks Division has the authority and intends to issue a Special Use Permit for the event; and

Whereas, the Lane County Sheriff's Office Search and Rescue Division is helping plan and coordinate the event; and

Whereas, the Symposium includes a 5-hour mock search and rescue event on May 22, from 8:00am to 1:00 pm

Whereas, conference organizers request that the Howard Buford Recreation Area, excluding the Mt. Pisgah Arboretum, be closed to the public during the search event, and

Whereas, the Parks Division will post notices of the temporary closure and various public announcements in various media will be made in advance of the temporary closure.

**Now, Therefore, It Is Hereby Ordered** that the Howard Buford Recreation Area, excluding the Mt. Pisgah Arboretum, be temporarily closed on May 22, 2011, from 8:00am to 1:00 pm. to facilitate a mock search and rescue event as part of the Oregon Association of Mounted Posses 2011 Search and Rescue Symposium.

Adopted this 30thday of March 2011.

Faye Stewart, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

ate 5 - (& - (, Lane Coun

FICE OF LEGAL COLINSEL